PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3688682

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NATHAN BRAUNSCHWEIG	01/04/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AUTOMATIC EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING CO.	
Street Address:	ONE MILL ROAD, INDUSTRIAL PARK	
City:	PENDER	
State/Country:	NEBRASKA	
Postal Code:	68047	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8893996

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (402)952-9551

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

4026339551 Phone:

Email: lholst@mcgrathnorth.com, mcgrathnorth@blackhillsip.com,

hjohnson@mcgrathnorth.com

Correspondent Name: MCGRATH NORTH MULLIN & KRATZ

Address Line 1: 1601 DODGE ST.

Address Line 2: FIRST NATIONAL TOWER, SUITE 3700

Address Line 4: OMAHA, NEBRASKA 68102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	25082
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LUKE C. HOLST
SIGNATURE:	/Luke C. Holst/
DATE SIGNED:	01/10/2016

Total Attachments: 2

source=Automatic Equipment Manufacturing Co. Assignment LCH 1-7-2016#page1.tif source=Automatic Equipment Manufacturing Co. Assignment LCH 1-7-2016#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 037446 FRAME: 0963 503642049

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is entered into as of this day of January, 2016, by and among NATHAN BRAUNSCHWEIG, an individual ("Assignor"), and AUTOMATIC EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING CO., a Nebraska corporation ("Assignee").

RECITALS

- (a) Assignor and Assignee have entered into that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated of even date herewith ("Purchase Agreement") relating to the acquisition by Assignee of U.S. Patent No. 8,893,996 filed September 23, 2011 ("Patent") from the Assignor.
 - (b) This Agreement is being executed pursuant to the Purchase Agreement.
- (c) Capitalized terms used herein and not defined shall have the meanings given to them in the Purchase Agreement.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the recitals set forth above, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby irrevocably transfers, assigns, conveys, delivers and sells to Assignee, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patent.
- 2. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the U.S. Patents and Trademark Office to record Assignee as the owner of the Patent.
- 3. The Patent is being transferred by Assignor to Assignee, and assumed by Assignee, pursuant to the Purchase Agreement. In the event of a conflict between the terms and conditions of this Agreement and the terms and conditions of the Purchase Agreement, the terms and conditions of the Purchase Agreement shall govern, supersede and prevail. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, nothing herein is intended to, nor shall it, extend, amplify, or otherwise alter the representations, warranties, covenants and obligations of the parties contained in the Purchase Agreement or the survival thereof.
- 4. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument. This Agreement may be executed and delivered by facsimile transmission, or by .pdf, .tif, .gif, .jpeg or similar attachment to electronic mail shall be treated in all manner and respects as an original executed counterpart and shall be considered to have the same binding legal effect as if it were the original signed version thereof delivered in person.
- 5. This Agreement and the legal relations among the parties hereto shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Nebraska.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

PATENT REEL: 037446 FRAME: 0964 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Patent Assignment Agreement to be executed as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR:

ASSIGNEE:

NATHAN BRAUNSCHWEIG.

AUTOMATIC EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING CO.

Bv:

Eller Kietzmann, Pr

PATENT REEL: 037446 FRAME: 0965

RECORDED: 01/10/2016